FITASC SPORTING AFRICAN CHAMPIONSHIP WINNERS

YEAR VENUE

1982

1984

1990

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002
2003

FITASC Grand Prix :
Drakensberg Gardens, South
Africa (test event)

FITASC Sporting World
Championship, Drakensberg
Gardens, South Africa
FITASC Sporting World Cup
Final, Sun City, South Africa
FITASC Pan African Sporting
Championship, Drakensberg
Gardens, South Africa
FITASC Pan African Sporting
Championship, Sterkfontein

Shooting Academy, South Africa

FITASC Pan African Sporting
Championship, Victoria Falls,
Zimbabwe

FITASC Pan African Sporting
Championship, Sterkfontein

Shooting Academy, South Africa

FITASC Pan African Sporting
Championship, Nyanga,
Zimbabwe

FITASC Sporting World
Championship, Sun City, South
Africa

FITASC Pan African Sporting
Championship, Victoria Falls,
Zimbabwe

FITASC Pan African Sporting
Championship, Cape Gun Club,
South Africa

FITASC Pan African Sporting
Championship, Victoria Falls,
Zimbabwe

FITASC Pan African Sporting
Championship, Cape Gun Club,
South Africa

No event held

FITASC Pan African Sporting
Championship, Sterkfontein

Shooting Academy, South Africa

The Clay Targ
AssOCiation of

WINNER
Robin Mattison

Jerry Cowler

Mickey Rouse

Thierry de Latre

Theirry de Latre

Mark Kalell

S Woodley

Adrian van Tilburg

George Digweed

Andy Bailey

Clifford Bartman

Tony Manville

Tony Manville

Mathew Tait

Est. 1954

2t Shooting
South Africa

SCORE COUNTRY

178

183

185

180

192

188

186

190

190

186

180

192

185

175

South Africa

Great Britain

Great Britain

Belgium

Belgium

South Africa

Great Britain

Belgium

Great Britain

Great Britain

South Africa

Great Britain

Great Britain

South Africa

AFRICAN CHAMPION SCORE

Robin Mattison

Robin Mattison

Costa Halkias

Mark Kalell

Jack Stylianou

Mark Kalell

Mark Kalell

Mark Kalell

Larry Bester

Rob Mattison

Clifford Bartman

Paul Grainger

Eric Stockenstroom

Mathew Tait

178

174

184

172

186

188

183

186

183

177

180

191

181

175

COUNTRY
South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

Zimbabwe

South Africa

South Africa



FITASC SPORTING AFRICAN CHAMPIONSHIP WINNERS

YEAR VENUE

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

FITASC Pan African Sporting
Championship, Cape Gun Club,
South Africa

FITASC Pan African Sporting
Championship, Oropoko,
Namibia

FITASC Pan African Sporting
Championship, Morocco
FITASC African Sporting
Championship, Morocco
FITASC African Sporting
Championship, Valley Gun Club,
SA

FITASC African Sporting
Championship, Morocco
FITASC African Sporting
Championship, Hippo Creek S
C, South Africa

FITASC African Sporting
Championship, Valley Gun Club,
South Africa

FITASC African Sporting
Championship, Sterkfontein
Shooting Academy, South Africa

FITASC African Sporting
Championship, Valley Gun Club,
South Africa

FITASC African Sporting
Championship, Valley Gun Club,
South Africa

FITASC African Sporting
Championship, Sterkfontein
Shooting Academy, South Africa

FITASC African Sporting
Championship, Valley Gun Club,
South Africa

FITASC African Sporting
Championship, Maccauw Clay
Target Club, South Africa
FITASC African Sporting
Championship, Sterkfontein
Shooting Academy, South Africa

FITASC African Sporting
Championship, Valley Clay
Target Club, South Africa
FITASC African Sporting
Championship, Victoria Falls,
Zimbabwe

FITASC African Sporting
Championship, Wattlespring
Sport Shooting Club, South
Africa

WINNER
George Digweed

George Digweed

John Pool
George Digweed

George Digweed

George Digweed

George Digweed

George Digweed

George Digweed

George Digweed

George Digweed

George Digweed

Andras Szerdahelyi

Nicholas MacDonald

Tim Hubner

Remigiusz Wlodarczyk

Andras Szerdahelyi

lan Grimmbacher

SCORE COUNTRY
191 Great Britain

194  Great Britain

185  Great Britain
190  Great Britain

183  Great Britain

182  Great Britain

194  Great Britain

196  Great Britain

192  Great Britain

194  Great Britain

193  Great Britain

189  Great Britain

196 Hungary

191 Zimbabwe

195  South Africa

189+23 Poland
186 Hungary

188  South Africa

AFRICAN CHAMPION SCORE

Devlin Sullivan 180
Jannie Jacobs 182
Granville Dunbar 168
Costa Halkias 178
Clifford Bartman 170
lan Grimmbacher 168
Michele Cicognani 177
Clifford Bartman 190
Tim Hubner 177
Michele Cicognani 182
Tim Hubner 187
Michele Cicognani 184
Frederick Steyn 186
Nicholas MacDonald 191
Tim Hubner 195
Tim Hubner 189+20+5
Nicholas MacDonald 183
lan Grimmbacher 188

COUNTRY
South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

Zimbabwe

South Africa

South Africa

Zimbabwe

South Africa



FITASC SPORTING AFRICAN CHAMPIONSHIP WINNERS

YEAR VENUE WINNER

2022 FITASC African Sporting George Digweed
Championship, Wattlespring
Sport Shooting Club, South

Africa

2023 FITASC African Sporting Andras Szerdahelyi
Championship, Victoria Falls,
Zimbabwe

2024 FITASC African Sporting Viktor Nicolaev

Championship, Maccauw Clay
Target Club, South Africa
2025 FITASC African Sporting Tamas Jeri
Championship, Valley Gun Club,
South Africa

SCORE COUNTRY
187  Great Britain

187 Hungary

193 Russia

186 Hungary

AFRICAN CHAMPION

Michele Cicognani

Deon Steyn

Rick Rodrigues

Joel Allem

SCORE
186

182

176

172

COUNTRY
South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa



~70 Years

The C_Iay Targe
Association of S

Est. 1954
YEAR VENUE WINNER SCORE COUNTRY HIG':_ISJOA_I‘_I::;CAN SCORE COUNTRY
2025 WATTLESPRING SPORT FRANCO CREMONA 194 SOUTH AFRICA FRANCO CREMONA 194 SOUTH AFRICA

SHOOTING CLUB, GAUTENG



