## FITASC SPORTING AFRICAN CHAMPIONSHIP WINNERS



YEAR	VENUE	WINNER	SCORE	COUNTRY	AFRICAN CHAMPION	SCORE	COUNTRY
1982	FITASC Grand Prix : Drakensberg Gardens, South Africa (test event)	Robin Mattison	178	South Africa	Robin Mattison	178	South Africa
1984	FITASC Sporting World Championship, Drakensberg Gardens, South Africa	Jerry Cowler	183	Great Britain	Robin Mattison	174	South Africa
1990	FITASC Sporting World Cup Final, Sun City, South Africa	Mickey Rouse	185	Great Britain	Costa Halkias	184	South Africa
1992	FITASC Pan African Sporting Championship, Drakensberg Gardens, South Africa	Thierry de Latre	180	Belgium	Mark Kalell	172	South Africa
1993	FITASC Pan African Sporting Championship, Sterkfontein Shooting Academy, South Africa	Theirry de Latre	192	Belgium	Jack Stylianou	186	South Africa
1994	FITASC Pan African Sporting Championship, Victoria Falls, Zimbabwe	Mark Kalell	188	South Africa	Mark Kalell	188	South Africa
1995	FITASC Pan African Sporting Championship, Sterkfontein Shooting Academy, South Africa	S Woodley	186	Great Britain	Mark Kalell	183	South Afric
1996	FITASC Pan African Sporting Championship, Nyanga, Zimbabwe	Adrian van Tilburg	190	Belgium	Mark Kalell	186	South Africa
1997	FITASC Sporting World Championship, Sun City, South Africa	George Digweed	190	Great Britain	Larry Bester	183	South Afric
1998	FITASC Pan African Sporting Championship, Victoria Falls, Zimbabwe	Andy Bailey	186	Great Britain	Rob Mattison	177	South Africa
1999	FITASC Pan African Sporting Championship, Cape Gun Club, South Africa	Clifford Bartman	180	South Africa	Clifford Bartman	180	South Afric
2000	FITASC Pan African Sporting Championship, Victoria Falls, Zimbabwe	Tony Manville	192	Great Britain	Paul Grainger	191	Zimbabwe
	FITASC Pan African Sporting Championship, Cape Gun Club, South Africa	Tony Manville	185	Great Britain	Eric Stockenstroom	181	South Afric
	No event held						
2003	FITASC Pan African Sporting Championship, Sterkfontein Shooting Academy, South Africa	Mathew Tait	175	South Africa	Mathew Tait	175	South Afric



## FITASC SPORTING AFRICAN CHAMPIONSHIP WINNERS

YEAR	VENUE	WINNER	SCORE	COUNTRY	AFRICAN CHAMPION	SCORE	COUNTRY
2004	FITASC Pan African Sporting Championship, Cape Gun Club, South Africa	George Digweed	191	Great Britain	Devlin Sullivan	180	South Africa
2005	FITASC Pan African Sporting Championship, Oropoko, Namibia	George Digweed	194	Great Britain	Jannie Jacobs	182	South Africa
2006	FITASC Pan African Sporting Championship, Morocco	John Pool	185	Great Britain	Granville Dunbar	168	South Africa
2007	FITASC African Sporting Championship, Morocco	George Digweed	190	Great Britain	Costa Halkias	178	South Africa
2008	FITASC African Sporting Championship, Valley Gun Club, SA	George Digweed	183	Great Britain	Clifford Bartman	170	South Africa
2009	FITASC African Sporting Championship, Morocco	George Digweed	182	Great Britain	lan Grimmbacher	168	South Africa
2010	FITASC African Sporting Championship, Hippo Creek S C, South Africa	George Digweed	194	Great Britain	Michele Cicognani	177	South Africa
2011	FITASC African Sporting Championship, Valley Gun Club, South Africa	George Digweed	196	Great Britain	Clifford Bartman	190	South Africa
2012	FITASC African Sporting Championship, Sterkfontein Shooting Academy, South Africa	George Digweed	192	Great Britain	Tim Hubner	177	South Africa
2013	FITASC African Sporting Championship, Valley Gun Club, South Africa	George Digweed	194	Great Britain	Michele Cicognani	182	South Africa
2014	FITASC African Sporting Championship, Valley Gun Club, South Africa	George Digweed	193	Great Britain	Tim Hubner	187	South Africa
2015	FITASC African Sporting Championship, Sterkfontein Shooting Academy, South Africa	George Digweed	189	Great Britain	Michele Cicognani	184	South Africa
2016	FITASC African Sporting Championship, Valley Gun Club, South Africa	Andras Szerdahelyi	196	Hungary	Frederick Steyn	186	South Africa
2017	FITASC African Sporting Championship, Maccauw Clay Target Club, South Africa	Nicholas MacDonald	191	Zimbabwe	Nicholas MacDonald	191	Zimbabwe
2018	FITASC African Sporting Championship, Sterkfontein Shooting Academy, South Africa	Tim Hubner	195	South Africa	Tim Hubner	195	South Africa
2019	FITASC African Sporting Championship, Valley Clay Target Club, South Africa	Remigiusz Wlodarczyk	189+23	Poland	Tim Hubner	189+20+5	South Africa
2020	FITASC African Sporting Championship, Victoria Falls, Zimbabwe	Andras Szerdahelyi	186	Hungary	Nicholas MacDonald	183	Zimbabwe
2021	FITASC African Sporting Championship, Wattlespring Sport Shooting Club, South Africa	lan Grimmbacher	188	South Africa	lan Grimmbacher	188	South Africa



## FITASC SPORTING AFRICAN CHAMPIONSHIP WINNERS

YEAR	VENUE	WINNER	SCORE	COUNTRY	AFRICAN CHAMPION	SCORE	COUNTRY
2022	FITASC African Sporting Championship, Wattlespring Sport Shooting Club, South Africa	George Digweed	187	Great Britain	Michele Cicognani	186	South Africa
2023	FITASC African Sporting Championship, Victoria Falls, Zimbabwe	Andras Szerdahelyi	187	Hungary	Deon Steyn	182	South Africa
2024	FITASC African Sporting Championship, Maccauw Clay Target Club, South Africa	Viktor Nicolaev	193	Russia	Rick Rodrigues	176	South Africa
2025	FITASC African Sporting Championship, Valley Gun Club, South Africa	Tamas Jeri	186	Hungary	Joel Allem	172	South Africa





Est. 1954

YEAR VENUE	WINNER	SCORE	COUNTRY	HIGHEST AFRICAN SHOOTER	SCORE	COUNTRY
2025 WATTLESPRING SPORT SHOOTING CLUB, GAUTENG	FRANCO CREMONA	194	SOUTH AFRICA	FRANCO CREMONA	194	SOUTH AFRICA